

PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA ITEM

DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: August 2, 2016			
SUBJECT: Human Services Children and Family Services Funded Program			
FROM:	Todd Leopold, County Manager; Ed Finger, Deputy County Manager; Benjamin Dahlman, Finance Director; Kim Roland, Purchasing Manager		
AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Human Services Department, Children and Family Services Division			
HEARD AT STUDY SESSION ON: N/A			
AUTHORIZATION TO MOVE FORWARD: YES NO			
RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the Board of County Commissioners approves a proposal award to Maple Star Colorado for Comprehensive Parenting Time Services.			

BACKGROUND:

Adams County Human Services Department Children and Family Services Division provide parenting visitation time to abused and neglected children in foster care or in relative placement. The environment for parenting visitation time between children and their parents must be in a safe, calm, and neutral location. The highest priority is keeping children safe. Any problems that may occur when children are placed out of the home, can be managed in a more comprehensive parenting visitation environment. When parenting time is available to parents on a more frequent basis, the resolution of the child's situation will occur more quickly. The comprehensive parenting time services will provide for a continuum of parenting time opportunities.

A Request for Proposal (RFP) was performed for the services of qualified agencies for Comprehensive Parenting Time Services. The solicitation was posted on the Rocky Mountain E-Purchasing System in March 2016.

Three options were proposed for submission:

- Option A: Supervised Parenting at Adams County Human Service Department and Supervised Community Parenting Time
- Option B: Supervised Community and Home-Based Parenting Time
- Option C: Therapeutic parenting Time

Six proposals were submitted: The Griffith Center for Children, Colorado Boys Ranch YouthConnect, Alice Riley, Lifelong, Inc., Shiloh House, and Maple Star Colorado. All were evaluated on the following criteria:

Evaluation Factors:

- 1. Project team and past project experience.
- 2. Offeror's fee structure for performing the work.
- 3. Project approach, ability to meet timeline and provide requested deliverables

The funding will be from the CORE Services allocation grant. After a thorough evaluation, the evaluation committee is awarding five (5) agreements in the amounts listed below:

Griffith Center for Children	Part's A and C	\$138,000.00
Colorado Boys Ranch YouthConnect	Part's B and C	\$ 78,000.00
Maple Star	Part B	\$ 44,000.00
Lifelong, Inc	Part's B and C	\$ 20,000.00
Shiloh House	Part B	\$162,500.00

All awardees fees are considered fair and reasonable for the scope of services. Purchasing is in agreement with the recommended awards totaling \$442,500.00 for the first year of services.

AGENCIES, DEPARTMENTS OR OTHER OFFICES INVOLVED:

Human Services Department, Children and Family Services

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

Resolution Evaluation Summary

FISCAL IMPACT: Please check if there is no fiscal impact . If there is fiscal impact, please fully complete the section below.

Fund: 15

Cost Center: 2020I5101800

	Object	Subledger	Amount
	Account		
Current Budgeted Revenue:	5755		\$442,500.00
Additional Revenue not included in Current Budget:			\$0.00
Total Revenues:			\$442,500.00

	Object	Subledger	Amount
	Account		
Current Budgeted Operating Expenditure:	7645		\$442,500.00
Add'l Operating Expenditure not included in Current Budget:			\$0.00
Current Budgeted Capital Expenditure:			
Add'l Capital Expenditure not included in Current Budget:			
Total Expenditures:			\$442,500.00

New FTEs requested:	YES	X NO
Future Amendment Needed:	X YES	

Additional Note: